MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Date:
Re:

o

Susan Hugo
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harborbay Parkway By

Alameda, CA 94502

Ron Gerber

City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
2200 Powell Street, Suite 1200
Emeryville, CA 94608-1806

Mark Williams
May 22, 1997

Former Standard Brands Paint Store No. 146, 4343 San Pablo Avenue,
Emeryville, California

Clif Davenport, McLaren/Hart - Alameda

As requested by Nancy Beresky, please find enclosed the following materials:

»

Subsurface Investigation Report, Standard Brands Paint, Emeryville, California, dated
August 18, 1995, prepared by Environ Corporation

Subsurface Investigation Report, Standard Brands Property, Emeryville, California,
dated December 3, 1993, prepared by Environ Corporation

Subsurface Environmental Investigation Report for 4443 San Pablo Avenue -
Emeryville, California, Vol. 1 of 3, dated August 31, 1994, prepared by Enviropro,
Inc.

Subsurface Environmental Investigation Report
Jor 4443 San Pablo Avenue - Emeryville,

California, Vol. 2 of 3, dated August 31, 1994, A::o:izlt(e z:;:g:::;
prepared by Enviropro, Inc. McLaren/Hart, Inc.
Subsurface Environmental Investigation Report 16135 Yon Karlmr;;':eAv;: u;izgge:g?g
for 4443 San Pablo Avenue - Emeryville, Phone (714 156-2667
California, Vol. 3 of 3, dated August 31, 1994, Direct {714) 7523238
prepared by EnVifopI'O, Inc. Fax (”4) 756-8460

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

- -



Mermorandum {continued Page 2

> McLaren/Hart Figures
. Former Chemical Use Areas, Oliver Tire & Rubber Co./Oil & Gas Depot
Enviropro Boring Locations
Enviropro and Environ Locations
TPH-Affected Areas
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Impacted Area > 1,000 ppm
TRPH
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Impacted Area
Diesel & Mineral Spirits Impacted Area
Oil/Motor Oil Impacted Area
Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
Volatile Organic Compounds in Groundwater
Groundwater Sampling Locations

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
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Mark Zemelman, Esq.

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. VED
Regional Legal Department RECE!

One Kaiser Plaza, 21st Floor DEC 2 ¢ 1943

Oakland, California 94612

Jtde-ted _LLL—f‘

f !
Re: Subsurface Investigation Report G E H v E [
Standard Brands Property
Emeryville, California MAY 27 1997 y
ENVIRON Contract 3-3118E
By A l
Dear Mark:

This letter presents the results of 2 preliminary Phase II Investigation at the Standard
Brands property at 4343 San Pablo Avenue in Emeryville, California (the Site). This
work was performed for Kaiser Permanente (Kaiser), who is considering purchase of the

property.

The purpose of this investigation was to conduct a screening-level evaluation of the
presence of chemicals in soil and groundwater at the property. The scope of work
described below was provided to Standard Brands and approved by Kim Strunk of
Standard Brands’ Real Estate Depariment prior to the start of work.

SCOPE OF WORK

Soil and ground water sampies were collected for chemical testing 10 assess if chemical
reieases have degraded local soil and ground water quality. The sample locations are
iliustrated on Figure 1 and the results of chemical analyses are lisied in Table 1. The
rationale for the sampling program is described below.

Title records indicate that Standard Brands purchased the property in 1985, and that the
previous occupant was Oliver Tire and Rubber, who owned the property from 1946 to
1985. A former oil and gas depot is identified on the property on historical Sanborn
maps and aerial photographs from the late 1940’s to the early 1950’s. The location of
the former depot is shown on Figure 1. Borings B15-1 and B15-2 were drilled to assess
the possibility of past releases from the former oil and gas depot; boring B15-1 was
drilled at the mapped location of the fuel pumps and boring B15-2 was drilled in the
vicinity of a former oil and gas depot building. Three soil sampies were collected from
each of these borings and each sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ENVIRON - Counsel in Health and Environmental Science Corporation
Markerpiace Tower 5820 Shelimound Streer Sutte 700, Emeryville, CA 94608 - (415) 655-7400 - FAX (415) €55.9517
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Mark Zemelman, Esq. -2- December 3, 1993

(TPH) as diesel (TPH/D), TPH as gasoline (TPH/G), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX).

Borings B15-3, B15-4, and B15-5 were drilled outside the downgradient perimeter of the.
property to screen for potential releases from the former Oliver Tire and Rubber facility
(Figure 1). The only available record of the former Oliver Tire and Rubber facility is a
rough building demolition plan provided by Standard Brands that shows several sumps
(see Attachment C). One sump is identified as containing water and sludge; it is located
directly upgradient of location B15-3. Visible soil discoloration was observed during
drilling at boring B15-3, and therefore, soil samples were collected at depths of 11.5 and
12.5 feet below ground and tested. The ground water grab samples and soil samples
were tested for TPH/D, TPH/G, BTEX compounds, and halogenated volatile organic
compounds (VOCs).

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

The results of the Phase II investigation are summarized below. For reference, we have
included details of the field investigation and the laboratory reports as attachments.
Anachment A details the field procedures used during sample collection and includes
graphic and descriptive logs of soil borings B15-1 through B15-5. Attachment B presents
the laboratory report by ETC/Mid-Pacific, the California certified laboratory that
conducted testing, and a summary of the data quality.

Field Observations

Soil samples collected at the Site showed that native soil consists primarily of silty clay
with some intermixed sand and gravel. At all locarions except borings B15-1 and B15-2,
the native soil was observed 1o be overlain by 1.5 feet or less of gravelly artificial fill and
concrete. The ground water appears 10 be under semi-confined conditions, as ground
water levels rose in the boreholes after it was first encountered. For example, at
borehole B13-4, ground water was first noted at a depth of 18.5 feet below ground, but
rose to 11.85 feet below ground within one-half hour. Based on observations within
B15-4, the depth to ground water at the Site appears to be approximately 11 feet. At
B15-1 and B15-2, no saturated coarser units were encountered, and the silty ciay vielded
ground water very slowly,

During drifling, ENVIRON screened samples by color, odor, and for VOCs using an
organic vapor monitor (OVM). Elevated VOC concentrations were detected with the
OVM (see Figure A-4) and discolored soil was observed in boring B15-3 from 10 to 16
feet below ground. Odor and discoloration were also noted in boring B15-1 at
approximately 10 feet below ground and in B15-2 from 11 to 13.5 feet below ground. In
addition, some slight patchy discoloration was observed in boring B15-4; however, there
was no odor or significant OVM reading. Soil samples from B15-4 were not submirtted
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to the laboratory for analysis. No VOUCs were observed with the OVM nor were any
visible signs of soil discoloration observed in boring B15-5.

During ground water sampling, ENVIRON observed the ground water for evidence of a
product layer. No sheen or other visible signs of chemicals were noted in the ground
water from the three temporary wells (B15-3 through B15-5). No odors were detected
while sampling the ground water at these three locations. Both temporary wells B15-3
and B15-4 went dry during sampling.

Chemical Test Results
The chemical test results are presented on Figure 2 (for soil), Figure 3 (for ground
water), and in Table 2. The key findings are described below.

r il and Gas D Fuel Pum
Borings B15-1 and B15-2 were drilled to test soil in this area. As shown on Figure 2, an
unknown hydrocarbon in the TPH/G range was detected at a concentration of 1.8
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the 9.5-foot sample from boring B13-1 and at 69
mg/kg in the 11.0-foot sample from boring B15-2. The 11.0 foot sample from boring
B15-2 also had accompanying detections of 0.31 mg/kg ethylbenzene and 1.1 mg/kg of
total xylenes. These detections are at the approximate depth of the water table,
suggesting that a release upgradient (on or east of the Standard Brands property) may be
the origin of the observed chemicals.

Site Perimeter Area

Ground water grab samples were collected in borings B15-3, B15-4, and B15-5 along the
outside perimeter of the Site, and the results are shown on Figure 3. Soil samples were
also collected at location BI1S-3 because soil discoloration and elevated OVM readings

‘were observed by ENVIRON’s geologist; results are presented on Figure 2.

At boring B15-3, the ground water grab sample contained unknown hydrocarbons in both
the TPH/D and the TPH/G range at concentrations of 610 and 70 pg/L, respectively.
Trichloroethene (TCE) was also detected at a concentration of 16 pg/L, along with
several degradation products: vinyl chloride (8.3 ug/L), trans-1,2-dichioroethene (0.93
pg/L), and cis-1,2-dichloroethene (16 pg/L). At boring B15-3, the soil samples
contained unknown hydrocarbons in the TPH/G range at a concentration of 170 mg/kg
in the 11.5 foot sample, with accompanying detections of 0.84 mg/kg ethylbenzene and
2.3 mg/kg total xylenes. An unknown hydrocarbon in the TPH/D range was detected at
a concentration of 37 mg/kg in sample B15-3 at a depth of 12.5 feet. In ground water
grab samples from B15-4 and B15-5, unknown hydrocarbons in the TPH/D range (150
and 560 wg/L, respectively) were detected.
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CONCLUSIONS

The test results from this preliminary Phase II investigation indicate that soil and ground
water quality beneath the Standard Brands property is affected by hydrocarbons and
solvents. Hydrocarbons are present in soil samples at the approximate depth of the
water table at each borehole where soil was tested (borings B15-1, B15-2, B15-3).
Hydrocarbons were also detected in ground water at each location where ground water
was tested (borings B1S-3, B15-4, and B15-5). This apparent site-wide ground water
contamination by hydrocarbons may have originated on-site and/or upgradient:
additional testing would be needed to identify the locations of the releases. TCE and
degradation products were detected in ground water at boring B15-3. The hydrocarbon
and solvent contamination observed within boring B15-3 is more severe than ohserved
elsewhere and may be related to the former Oliver Tire and Rubber sumps that were
located on the Site. However, the precise origin of this contamination was not identified
during this screening-level study.

We appreciate the opportunity to serve Kaiser on this project. Please feel free to call if
you have any questions.

Very truly vours,

D LUl

David Hamish, R.G.

Manager
W\ e

Philjip L. Fitzwater
Principal

L bt e\ S g mcthy re
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Enclosures:
Figure 1 Site Plan and Sampling Locations
Figure 2 Soil Chemical Test Results
Figure 3 Ground Water Grab Chemical Test Results
Table 1 Summary of Sampling Program
Table 2 Soil and Ground Water Grab Sample Chemical Test Results
Attachment A Field Program Documentation
Boring Logs
Attachment B Laboratory Reports and Data Quality Review

Attachment C Demolition Map of Oliver Tire and Rubber




[S——

TABLE1-SUMMARY OF SAMPLING PROGRAM
Stzndard Brands Pajats - Preiiminary Phase 11 Site Investigauon
Kaiser Permasenle/Emeryville, Califorza

Ground Water TPH TPH Halogenated
. Arca of Bonog Soil Sampic Gnb Gas BTEX Dicsel. Gil YOCs
lnvestinauos Ne. Deoths {f) Samoie {pote 1) | (sote ) (note 3} {note 4}
Former Oll 28d Gas
Depot
Fuel Pumps Bl3-1 20.6.8 e x x Al --
9.5 x
12.5 x
Depot Bulldiog B15-2 2.0.6.0 no X x x --
11.0 x x
11.% <
Dowagradient Boundary
Emery Street B15.3 yes X X x X
11.5 ’ x X
2.5 X
Emeryr45th Corner Bls-4 .. yes x x X x
45th Street B1S5-5 .- yes X x X X
Toul Sempies:
Soul 10 .- 7 7 7 1
Ground Water - 3 k] 3 k! 3
Notet:

(1) TPH/Gasoiine tesied by modified EPA Method 8015,

(2) Beazene, 12luene. eibylbenzene. and xylene (BTEX) lested by modified EPA Method 801 S,
{3) TPH/Duesel. moior oul, Xerosene and oiber bydrocarbons tested by modified EPA Metbod 3014
(4) Halogeased votaule orgaric compounds (VOCa) tested bv EPA Method 8010.

£ VA ko L ooy 5 Page 1 of |



TABLE 2: SOIL AND GROUND WATER GRAB SAMPLE CITEMICAL TEST RESULTS
Standard Bramds Palnis - Preliminary Phase 11 Site fuvestipation
Kafrer l‘crmneulcftmeryvllle. Californts

EPA Method 801§ (Modificd) EPA Mcthod 801§ {Modified)

ENVIRON Extractable Hydrocarbons Purgesble Hydnicarboas EPA Method 8010
| Sample 1D Dicsel Kemsene Motoe Ol Unknown Henzene Toluene  Fthylbenrene Xylenes Gasoline  Uinknown Halogeasted Hydrocarbons
Soll Sumples (concentraifons In mp/ke)

Blis-t@20 <t.o <y < NI} <t <0 005 AT TH bt <l NI NA

0s-1@e $ <i o <{0 <loo ND <0 00S <0 005 <0005 <0 003 <f ND HNA

Bts-1@9 s NA NA NA NA <0 5 <0 00§ <0 005 <0 005 <l s NA

Bis-1@iz2 s <10 <10 <100 NI NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

BI1S 2@ 0 <10 <l @ <0 N1 <015 <0 00§ <0 G035 <0 003 <l NI NA

Bis-2@6 0 <10 <l o <100 ND <0003 <0 005 <0 003 <0 003 <t ND NA

lllS-Z@H 4] NA NA NA NA <02 <002 L) ] 11 <4 69 NA

nlS-?@lI 5 <t <1.0 <l 0 NI NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

BIsS-3@iq s NA NA NA NA <002 <002 0Ky 13 <4 178 ALL ND

Bisy@i s <10 <o <0y 37 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Waler Samples (comcentratlons b pgsL.).

uis.) <88 <8y <BK0 410 <0'% <0.5 <0.% <u$ <S 10 visylchloride = 2.

{rans-1,2-DCE = 0.9}
cls-1,2-DCE = 16
TCE=16
chisrabemzene = {2

Bis4 <50 <50 <500 15a <0 % <0.$ <03 <05 <S ND ALL ND

B1s-5 <50 <0 <$00 $60 <0s <0 % <04 <05 <$ ND ALL ND

Trp Blank NA NA NA NA <0$ <0 % <0.$ <0 % < ND chloreform = 8.67
Notes:

NI} Nutdeteatald trans- 8.2 I0°E trans- 1,2 D hlewocthenc
NA = Ngt l;uiy:cd €13-1.2-DCE = ca1- 1,2 [ hlosoethene
<BOOS = Not detected above reporting himil
Pago!l of I kbl kaisedstandbexls
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, A cis=1,2~DCE 16
: Trichloroethene 12 | STANDARD
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROGRAM DOCUMENTATION

Field Methods

A total of five soil borings were drilled and sampled continuously using a limited access
rig with a hydraulically-driven coring system. ENVIRON used field and sampiing
procedures that regulatory agencies currently consider to be acceptable and that provide
technically defensible results. For each boring, soil samples were screened for the
potential presence of VOCs using an Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM); soils were
described according o the United Soil Classification System by an ENVIRON geologist;
and a log containing the field data for each location (soil description, OVM readings,
sample depths, depth to groundwater, samples sent for chemical testing) was maintained.

Prior to drilling each borehole, drilling rods and sampiing equipment were cleaned with
a high-pressure hot water washer to minimize the potential for cross contaminauon.
Three unsaturated soil samples from borings B15-1 and B15-2 were collected in stainless-
steel tubes at discrete depths. The sample tubes were covered with Teflon™, capped
and sealed with non-adhesive silicon tape, labeied, and placed in an ice cooler for
transport to the analyticat laboratory under strict chain-of-custody. Borings B15-1 and
B15-2 were completed at depths of 15.5 and 16.0 feet below ground surface, respectively.

Borings B15-3, B15-4 and B15-5 were completed to depths of 24.5, 21.5 and 19.0 fee:
below ground surface, respectively, and 10 feet of temporary 0.010-inch slotted PVC well
screen was emplaced in each (9-19 feet at B15-3, and 11.5-21.5 feet at B15-4 and B15-5).
The soil at B15-4 readily yieided water. The soil at B15-3 and B15-5 vieided water
slowly and both went dry during sampling; it took approximately two hours for the
remporary wells to recharge before sampling could be completed. Samples were
collecied at each location using a pre-cleaned stainless-steel bailer and a dedicated nyion
rope. Strict chain-of-custody protocols were followed for all ground water grab sampies.
Soil samples were collected from location B1S-3 using the procedures outlined above.
Upon completion, zll borings were promptly backfilled using a cement-bentonite grout,
and any damage to concrete and asphalt surfaces was repaired.

The remainder of this Appendix presents boring logs.
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Surface Elev

Coordinates

N/A
N/A

Orill Date:Stert N1/4/83  Finish 13/4/93

Drill Method _Hydroulic—driven core borrel inside 2-inch

LY
:éi > diometer rods; Custom designed drill ng
(4]
;Z_-‘ & § Driller _Precision Sormpling inc./Pat Cosey
—_ = n v P
" - g _.c ogged by Heidi Dieffenbach
S 5 =¥ . .
L é ‘cc = CE"'- - § Reviewed by David Harnish
5 & g &3 &2
) = 0
b 8 3 VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN {10YR 3/2), SILTY CLAY,
- cL topsoil with ten bork and rootiets, dry
! 30 DARK GRATISH BROWN SILTY CLAY {10YR 4/2), wilh fine
sond, rootiets, domp, hord (0% grovel, 20% sond, BOZ fines)
- 0 16 "/
0 5 sC DARK BROWN CLAYEY SAND {10YR 4/3), sond fine to
i medwum, hard, portigity cemented sheli frogments, domp
15 6 L (0,60.40)
- cL GRAVISH BROWN SANDY CLAY (10YR 5/2), sond coorse,
| 1 8C occasional onguior fregments, domp (2,25.83)
10 36 35 1 / Discoforation ot 10 fi., shght petroteum odor
1 " e cL LIGHT BROWNISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (10YR 6/2). profuse
- / iron oxide stamning . domp, very suff {01585
3 cL LUGHT BROWNISH GRAY SANDY CLAY (30YR §/2), sond fine
= 5C to coorse (0.25.73
15 N 1A Y ( )
i R DRILLING NOTES:
- - 1. Boring completed gt o depth of 15.5 feet on 11/4/93
9 2 Soil somples were collected by driving o 1.625-inch
—20 20— diometer by 3—foot long somple borrel into undrsturbed
| ] soil from O to 6.5 feet, and o 1.45-inch dwameter by
3-foot long sampie borret into undisturbed soil from
- - 6.5 to 195.5 feet.
i 3. Baring loq indicates subsurface condilions oniy
N ot ihe iocation ond iime ihe boring was crified
L . 4 Field estimates of percent grovel, sond, ond
fines ore shown in poreniheses.
—25 25
L 4
—30 30~
FIGURE
ENVIRON LOG OF BORING Page 1 of 1
. Kaiser—Standard Brands Phase 1
Counasl » Heoith ond Envronmenial Scence San Pablo Avenue . 1 A-2
Job No 03-3118E Approved: 12/2/93] Emeryville, Colifornia Bormg B1 5-
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Surfoce Elev N/A
Coordinates N/A
Drill Date:Stort _11/4/93  Finish _11/4/93

Drill Method _Hydroulic—driven core barrel inside 2-inch

O
Ex > diameter rods: Custom designed drill rig
E uj § Drilier _Precision Sampling inc. /Pot Cosey
L L5
< > 2 = Ci Logged by _Heidi Dieffenbach
— Y] =] - Y } .
v b4 I = g v Reviewed by Dovid Hornish
= L% —
= © o g o 5 &
ot e 2 S wn A=
Fa) = 0
e ] b \ CL 1\ 2-inches osphail over base rock
- R '/ BLACK GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY {2.5Y N2/). gravel 1s anguiar,
| X 9 CLi L damp (35% gravet, 10X sond, 55% fines) [FILL]
DARK GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (10YR 4/2), with sand,
i diffuse iron oxide staming, domp
3 38 27 [ ]
e \ 5
g 36 ig u
i g
o DARK GRAY SANDY CLAY (10YR 4/1). with ongular rock
- / SC fragments, with coorse sond, domp (10.25,65)
""10 15 19 i 1 ?
\ § discoloration from 11.0° to 11.7° pelroleum odor
N 16 24 1 //j Becomes soturoted at 13.0°, strong petroleum odor ~ lens of
i LN cloyey sand frem 13.0° te 13.8
- YELLOWISH BROWN CLAY (10YR 5/8). diffuse won oxide
15 1 / slaining, moist
L 4 DRILLING NOTES.
i. Boring completed at © depth of 16.0 feel on 11/4/93.
—2C 20— 2 Soil somples were collected by deiving @ 1.625~nch
i R diomeler by 3-Tool long sormple borrel into undisturbed
soil from O te 10.0 feet, ond o | 43—inch diameter by
= . 3-foot long somple borrel mito undisturbed soil from
10.0 to 16.0 feet.
I - 31 Boring log indicates subsurface conditions only
L i at the locaotion ond time the boring wos drilied.
4 fieid estimoles of percent grovel, sond, ond
L 75 254 fines ore shown in parentheses.
30 30-
FIGURE
LOG OF BORING
) Page 1 of 1
Kaiser—Standard Bronds Phase |
Counser n Medith and Envronmenial Science Son Poblo Avenue . Bl 5 2 A- 3
Job No 03-3118F Approved- 12/2/93] Emeryville, Colifornia Bor\ng
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Surface Elev. N/A
Coordingtes N/A
Drill Dote: Stort .1 1/4/93 Finish _11/4/93
Drili Method _Hydroulic-griven core borrel inside 2—wmch
€
Ea > guiometer rods; Custom designed drill rig
L4
= @ é Driller _Precision Somphng Inc. /Pat Casey
—_ — — “n v N
€ < - g —_ = 4 Logged by Heidi Dieffenbach
s = &8 5 Z s .
= @ 8 < = = o Reviewed by David Hornish
fa) = 0
o 18 10 o O 3-1/2-nches concrete over DARK GRAY GRAVELLY SAND
- CL| \ (5Y 4/1). dry [FiLL}
i 30 1“4 | VERY DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (10YR 3/1), highly organic
/] with rootlets. domp. hord (0% grovel, 10X sond. 90% fines)
B CL VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY {10YR 3/2), with
i B sond, diffuse ron oxide staming, domp, hard {0,20.80)
o] 36 33
5 \ = 9
i 38 2 K
—10 00030 1 4
B ) CL GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (5CY 5/1), strong petroleum
36 odor. occesional rock fragment, maist, very stift {2,15.83)
- 208
74 m
o % 27 Becornes mottied ~ greemish gray with light ohve brown
L 8 (2.5Y 5/3). from 13.0 A.
15 |
R 35 28 B /‘
s 0 cL LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAY (2.5Y 5/3). with sand,
maorst, very stiff (0.15.85)
s 36 28 [
—20 \ 20
385 25 R— Y  Becomes saturoted at 21.3 ft
25 25
[ DRILLING NGTTS.
3 ! Boring completed ot o depth of 24 5 teel ot 1510 PM 4. A ground woter grab sample was collected ot 615 PM
i on 11/4/83 on 11/4/83 The temporary well rechorged very siowiy.
2 Soil somples were coliected by drivng o ! 625~inch A volume compiete of groundwoter was not oblamed for
- diometer by 3—-foot long sompte berret nio undisturbed TPH/D analysis.
L 30 sail from O to 12.5 feet. ond a 1 45-mnch diometer by 5 Boring log indicates subsurfoce conditions only ot the
3-fool iong somple barrel nta undisiurbed soil from locotion ond time the borng was drilled.
12,5 to 24.5 {eet. 6. Field estimales of percent grovel, sond, ond fines ore
3 Once the boring was completed, o f-mch PYC well shown In parentheses.
cosing with 0 010-mch slotied screen was ploced 7 Desth lo water in temporary PVC casing measured at
in the borenole The screen wos set from 11.5 to 14 9B fest below ground surfoce at 6:00 PM on 11/4/93.
215 feet
FIGURE.
€ N v I R ON LOG OF BORING Page 1 of |
Kgiser—Stondard Brands Phase I
Counsel 1 Heolth ong Enwronmentot Scence San Paoblo Avenue . 3 A-4
Job No 03— 3118E Approved: 12/2/93| Emeryville, California Boring B15-
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A X N N N ‘
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N/A

Coardinates N/A
Drill Dote: Start _11/4/83 _ Finish d/a/93

Drill Melhod _Hydroutic-driven core borrel inside 2-—inch

Surfoce Elev.

diameter rods; Custom designed drill rig

o
53
(]
(=]

N\

P
!
e 8 Driller _Precision Sompling Inc. /Pot Casey
— P — v - gw .
% < > = C.: Logged by Heidi Dieffenbach
— o = s .
= o 2 = e _w® Reviewed by David Hornish
3 z ° s 5 TS
o S [s24 a w» t?ﬂ—
8 0
0 18 0 CHC) 3-1/2-inches concrete over DARK GRAY GRAVELLY SAND
- 1O\ sy an), [Aud

BLACK SILTY CLAY (2.5Y N2/), highly orgonic, with rooliets,

NN

N

L

\, domp. hard (0% grovel. 15% sond. 853 fines)

DARX GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (10YR 4/2). with fine
sond. diffuse iron owide staiming, domp, hard (0.20.80)

Cator becomes DARX GRAY (10YR 4/1), from 6.0 ft.

Becomes morst from 7.0 fi. ond very stif!

A 3/4-inch sondstone cobble ot 9.0 ft.

CL

LIGHMT OLIVE GRAY SILTY CLAY (5Y 6/2}, some sand,
occosional white rock fragments, rootiels, moist, polchy
greenish gray steining (3G 5/1) (3.25.78)

Pctchy gresmish groy stoining does not occur post 103 1t
One-1inch lense of sondstone cobbles ot 110 ft.

Troce won oxides from 10.5 .

6-inch lense of obundont ron oxides

o

{-inch lens of grovelly cloy of 15.7 fL. .

i T T
o
RO
T —— 1 — [ [T 7" 1"]lab Anolysis Somple

SC

LGHT OUIVE BROWN SANDY CLAY (2.5Y 5/3) pervosive ron
oxide stamng . fine to coarse sond. maist (0.45.35)

Y  Becomes wet ot 185 fL
[ 3-inch lense of sond ot 18.5 1t
Coarse sond grodes oul from 19.5 fi.

25 25

DRILLING NOTES
! Boring complelad at o depth of 21.5 feet ot 1305 PM

R on 11/4/93
2 Soi sampies were coliecled by drvng g 1825-mceh
o dicmeter by 3-foot long sompie barrel into undisturbed

sall from C to 1B.5 feet, ond o 1.45-mnch diameter by
3-foot iong somple borrel inte undisturbed soil from
18.5 to 21.5 leet.

3 Once the boring wos completed, ¢ i-inch PVC well
casing with 0 010-mch siotted screen wos ploced
in the borencie. The screen was se! from 11.5 to
21.5 feet,

4. A grounc woler grab sample was cotiected ot 2.00 PM

on 11/4/93.

Borng log indicales subsurfoce conditions only

ot the locotion and time the boring was driled

6. Fieid esumates of percent growel, sond, and
fines ore shown n porentheses.

7. Depth lo water in temporory PYC casing measured ot
11.85 feet below ground surface ot 1:50 PM on 11/4/93

n
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Boring B15-4
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Surface Elev N/A
Coordinates N/A
Drill Date: Starl _11/4/683 Finish _11/4/983
Drill Method _Hydroulic—driven core borrel inside 2-wnch
v
TEz = diometer reds; Custom designed drilf rig
Q«
" A é Driller _Precision Sompling inc. /Pat Cosey
—_ — — » © e
g c g 2 = C-: Logged by Heidi Dieffenbach
hanad [=} — — . .
=1 H 3 2 = g _¢e Reviewed by _Dovid Hornish
3 5 & g &3 3%
B = 0
18 15 ! L 3-1/2-inches concrete over DARK GRAYISH BROWN
- GRAVELLY SAND BASEROCK (2.5Y 4/2), dry
L 30 15 "/ (45% grovel, 30% sond, 25% fines)
cL BLACK GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY (2.5Y N2/), grave! is onguior,
i \ domp, hard (35,50.55) [FIL?]
- o] 36 20 DARK GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (10YR 4/2), with sond,
diffuse iron oxide siaining, domp. hord (0.20,80)
L5 5 /
-
L 3 15 36 I— / Becomes moist ot 2.0 fi.  and very stiff
2 2
CL DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY {10YR 4/1), hughly organic,
9 s occasionel rock fragment, wmith some sond, maost, stiff
10 1 \ (0,20,80)
0 36 36 Grodes with coorse sond from 9.0 ft.
i / Color becomes UGHT OLIVE GRAY (5Y 6/2), from 9.5 ft.
B -4 IR Grodes with angulor grovel from 9.5 fi.
B 0 16 24 / LIGHT BROWNISH GRAY CLAYEY GRAVEL (2.5Y 6/2). with
¥ coorse send, grove! is angular diffuse wron oxde stoiming.
[~ i i ML stoining oxide pervesive 6 lens of sand at 13.0 ft.
15 15407 Ject | (40.25.35)
Becomes wet ot 13.2 ft.
Y 36 36 GRAY CLAYEY SILT (5Y 5/1), wet, stiff, patchy oronge” ron
9 oxide stamning
i LGHT BROWNISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (2.5Y 6/2). diffuse iron
/ oxide staining, occosional rock frogment, moist, stiff
! y _\ (3.17.86)
20 20 3-inch iense of clayey grovel ot 185 fL
) 25—
- DRILLING NOTES.
2 1 Boring completed ot a depth of 190 feet of 1005 AM 4. The {emporary well rechorged very siowly and sompies
on 11/4/93 were coflected at 3:30 PM and 5:00 PM on 11/4/93
B 2 Soil somples were collected by driving o | 625~inch 5. Boring log indicotes subsurfoce conditions only
30 diommeter by 3-foot long sampie barrel nto undisturbed at the iocotion ond txne the bering wos dnlled.
soi from O to 19 feetl 6. field estimotes of percent grovel, sond, and
3. Once the boring was completed. a -inch PVC well fines are shown in porentheses.
cosing with 0.01G-inch siotied screen wos ploced 7. Depth to water in temporory PVC cosing megsured ot
n the borehole The screen wos set rom 8 to 14 68 feet below ground surfoce at 2:55 PM on 11/4/93.
19 feat
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ATTACHMENT B
LABORATORY REPORTS AND DATA QUALITY REVIEW

The analytical reports for soil and ground water grab samples collected during the Phase
[I'investigation are included in this attachment. The chemical analyses were performed
by ETC/Mid Pacific Environmental Laboratory, located in Mountain View, California.

Data Quality Review

The ground water grab samples collected were submitted to the laboratory with a trip
blank. The trip blank was analyzed for TPH/G, BTEX and halogenated VOCs. The
compounds tested were all below the detection limit, with the exception of chloroform
(0.67 ug/L). None of the ground water samples had chioroform detections. Chloroform
s a common laboratory contaminant, and it s presence in the trip blank, but not the

samples, indicates sample results are not affected. The sampies were all analyzed within
specified holding times for each analysis._

The internal laboratory quality control program consisted of method blanks, matrix spike
sampies, and laboratory control spike samples. The results of the laboratory quality
control program indicate that the test results in this report are of sufficient quality 1o
support the findings presented.



ETC/MID-PACIFIC

825 B Clyde Avenus -
Mountain View, CA 84043
(415) 9640844
FAX (415)861=7113

Environ November 19, 1993
5820 Shellmound St. Suite 700 MPELI Order#: 93-11-018
Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Received: 11/05/93

Attn: David Harnish

Subject: Analysis of 10 Soils Samples
Work ID: ZKaliser-Phase 2 03-3118E
P.O. #: 03-3118E

Pages in report: 21

Analysis of soll samples for purgeable halogenated organic compounds was
performed according to USEPA Method 8010 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste --— 5W846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Analysis of soil samples for higher boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel,
kerosene, & ©0il) was performed according to guidelines established in the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified 8015 protocol based on USEPA
Method 8015 {(Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste —- SW846, Ird Ed.,1986).

Analysis of soil samples for lower boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and gasoline) was performed according to
guidelines established in the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCE)
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified
8015 protocol based on USEPA Method 8015 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste —-- SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

NOTES

Method 8010:
The method blank associated with sample B15-3 @11.5 {(QC batch S1432) had
Methylene chloride present as a laboratory contaminant at 0.74 ug/Kg.

TPH~-EXTRACTABLES:

In the analysis of sample Bi5-3 @12.5, a chromatographic pattern was observed
that did not match the pattern of any of our in-house standards for this method.
This component was semi-guantitated by comparison with the diesel standard, and
reported as "Unknown Hydrocarbon®.

TPH~-PURGEABLES:

In the analysis of samples B15-2 @11.0, B15-3 @11.5, and B15-1 @5%.5, a
chromatographic pattern was observed that did not match the pattern of any of
our in-house standards for this method. This compenent was semi-gquantitated by
comparison with the gasoline standard, and reported as “"Unknown Hydrocarbon".



Page 2 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order £ 93-11-018

All analyses were conducted in batches of 20 samples or less. Each QC batch
consisted of a method blank, a matrix spike, a matrix spike duplicate and a
laboratory control sample. The QC information is in a separate QC report at the
end of the regular report. To find the associated QC data, identify the batch
number for the analysis of interest and look for that number in the QC report
for that test. Occasicnally a sample will be associated with a sub-batch, which
will end in a letter other than "A". The main batch will include the original
blank, MS, HSD, and LCS, The sub-batch will contain the additional blank
associated with the sample and LCS.

ARll analytes reported above detection limits on gas chromatography analyses have
been confirmed by a second dissimilar column.

Samples were diluted when cone or both of the following situations exists:

l) one or mcre analytes is present at a level above the linear
calibration range of the instrument; or
2) compounds are present at levels that could damage the instrument.

The following flags and abbreviations may be used in this report:

RD - Not detected above the detection limit stated.

** - See other analysis.

Freon 113 - 1,1,2-Trichlore~1,2,2-triflucroethane., Not an 8010 compound.
MS({D) - Matrix spike (duplicate)

LCS{D) - Laberatory control sample {(duplicate)

RPD - Relative percent difference

N/A - Not applicable *
Q - surrogate recovery ocutside the QC limits

Lab ID Sample ID Analysis Batch
9311018-058 B15-3 @ 11.5 8010 Volatiles by GC /soil S143A
9311018-01B Bls-2 @ 2.0 TPH as Diesel by GC /soil 0276A
§311018-02B B15-2 @ 6.0 TPH as Diesel by GC /soil 0276A
9311018-04A BlS-2 @ il.5 TPH as Diesel by GC /scoil D276A
9311018-06A Bls5-3 @ 12.5 TPH as Diesel by GC /goil 0276a
9311018-07B Bis-1 @ 2.0 TPH &s Diesel by GC /soil 0276A
9311018-08B Bl15-1 @ 6.5 TPH as Diesel by GC /soil 0276A
2311018-~10A Bi5-1 @ 12.5 TPH as Diesel by GC /soil 0276A
9311018-01A B15-2 @ 2.0 TPE as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil  S184A
9311018-02A  B15-2 @ 6.0 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil  S184A
9311018-03A B15-2 € 11.0 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil S184A
9311018-05A B15-3 @ 1il.5 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil 5184A
9311018-07& B15-1 @ 2.0 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil  S184A
9311018-08A B15-1 @ 6.5 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil  S184A
9311018~0%3 B1s5-1 @ 9.5 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil 5184x

-

If you should have any technical questions, please contact the undersigned

at (415) 964-0844. .
Approved byi /7 13 A ), \\CJGBﬁZE;,

CTient services
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These results were obtained by following standard laboratory procedures;

the liakility of Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory, Inc. shall not exceed
the amount paid for this report. In no event shall Mid-Pacifie be liable for
special or conseguential damages.
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Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /scil
Client ID: BlS5-2 @ 2.0 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 9311018-01B Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 11/08/93
@C Batch: 0276aA Analyzed: 11/09/93
Dilution factor: 1.00
Concentration mag/k
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor 0il ND 10.0
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Page 5 Mid-Pac _.ic

Analytical Results - TPH as Gasg,BTEX by GC/soil

REPORT

Enviren

Work Or¢d # 93-11-018

11/04/93
11/05/93
11/05/93
1.00

Client ID: R15-2 @ 2.0 Collected:

MPELI ID: 9311018-01A Received:

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed:

QC Batch: S184A Dilution facter:

Concentration uglk

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene KD 5.0
Tetal Xylenes ND 5.0
Gasoline ND 1000
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorocbenzene T8 42-137
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Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: B1l5=-2 R £.0 Collected: 11/04/93

MPELI ID: 9311018-02B Received: 11/05/93

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 11/08/93

QC Batch: 0276A Analyzed: 11/09/93

Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration mg/k
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
HMotor 0il ND 10.0
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Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

REPORT

Enviren

Wwork Oz + # 93-11-018

11/04/93
11/05/93
11/09/93
1.00

Client ID: Bl5-2 @ 6.0 Collected:

MPELI ID: 9311018-02A Recelived:

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed:

QC Batch: S184A Dilution factor:

once on ug/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND £.0
Tcluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 5.0
Gascline WD 1000
SURROGATE %RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 93 42-137
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Environ

Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,38TEX by GC/soil

Client ID: B15-2 € 11.0
MPELI ID: 9311018-03A
Matrix: SOIL

Collected: 11/04/93
Received: 11/05/93
Analyzed: 11/09/93

QC Batch: S184A

Dilution facter: 4.00

Concentration, ug/kg

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene RND 20
Toluene ND 20
Ethylbenzene 310 20
Total Xylenes 1100 2¢
Gasoline ND 4000
Unknown Hydrocarbon 69000 4000
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorobenzene 89 42-137
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Hid-P. . fic REPORT

Environ

work Or”-tv # 93-11-018

analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC faeil

client ID: B15-2 & 11.5 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 9311018-04A Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 11/08/93
QC Batch: 0276A Analyzed: 11/09/93
Dilution factor: 1.00
Concentration ma/k
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Xercsene ND 1.00
Motor Oil ND 10.0C
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Mid-Pacific

REPORT

Environ

Work Order # 93-11-018

Analytical Results - 8010 Volatiles by GC /soil

Client ID: Bi15~3 @ 11.5

MPELI ID: 9311018-=-0SB
Matrix: SOIL
QC Batch: S143A

Collected: 11/04/93
Received: 11/05/93
Analyzed: 11/10/93

Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration, ug/kg

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Chleoromethane ND 5.0
Vinyl Chloride ND 5.0
Bromomethane ND 5.0
Chlorcethane ND 5.0
Trichloreoflucromethane ND 5.0
l,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Methylene Chloride ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
l,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
cis=1,2-pichloroethene ND 5.0
Chleroform ND | 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
l,2-Dichlorcethane ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1l,2~Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether ND 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropreopene ND 5.0
i,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Bromeoform ND 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane ND 5.0
l,3-Dichlorocbenzene ND 5.0
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0
l,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromochloromethane =10l 66—-126

(B ]
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Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: B15-3 @ 11.5 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 9311018-05A Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 11/09/93
QC Batch: S5184A Dilution factor: 4.00
oncentratio ug/k
PARAMETER RESULT TIMIT
Eenzene ND 20
Toluene ND 20
Ethylbenzene 840 20
Total Xylenes 2300 20
Gasocline RD 4000
Unknown Hydrocarbon 170000 4000
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bremofluorobenzene 102 42-137

v
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Mid-pacific REPORT wWork Order # 93-11-018

Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

Client ID: B15-3 @ 12.5 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 8311018-06A Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: SOQIL Extracted: 11/08/93
QC Batch: 0276A Analyzed: 11/09/93
Dilution factor: 1.00
Concentration, mg/kg
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor Oil ND 10.0Q

Unknown Hydrocarbon 37 1.00
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Page 13 Mmia-p .fic REPORT
Enviren
Anglytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil
Client ID: B15-1 @ 2.0 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: $311018-078B Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 11/08/53
QC Batch: 0276A Analyzed: 11/09/93
Dilution facteor: 1.00
Concentratio ma/k
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor Oil ND 10.0



Page 14 Mid-Pacific REPORT Work Order # 93-11-018

Environ
Analytical Results ~ TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: BIS-1 @ 2.0 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 9311018-07A Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 11/09/93

QC Batch: S184A Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration ug/k

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 5.0
Gagoline ND 1000
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorcbenzene 72 42-137

LY}
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Page 15 Mid-Pa _fic REPORT Work Or” ~ # 93-11-018

Environ
Analytical Results — TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

client ID: B15-1 & 6.5 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELY ID: 9311018-08B Received: 11/05/53
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 11/08/93
QC Batch: 0276A Analyzed: 11/09/53
pDilution factor: 1.00
ongent on
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor Oil ND 10.0
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Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil

Client ID: Bl5-1 8 6.5 Collected: 11/04/93

MPELI ID: $311018-08A Received: 11/05/93

Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 11/09/93

QC Batch: 51842 Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration, ug/kg
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND .0
Total Xylenes ND 5.0
Gasoline ND 1000
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS

Bromofluorobenzene 83 42~137
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Page 17 Mid-F .ific REPORT work © r # 93-11-0138
Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC/soil
Client ID: B1S5-1 & 9.5 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: $311018-09A Received: 11/08/93
Matrix: SOIL Analyzed: 11/09/92
QC Batch: S184A Dilution factor: 1.00
Concentratio ug/k
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 5.0
Gasoline RD 1000
Unknown Hydrocarbon 1800 1000

SURROGATE

SRECOVERY LIMITS

Bromoflucrcbenzene

[NY

79 42-137
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Mid-Pacific

Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /soil

REPORT

Environ

Work Order # 93-11-018

Client ID: Bl5-1 @ 12.5 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 9311018-10A Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: 11/08/93
QC Batch: 0276A Analyzed: 11/09/93
Dilution factor: 1.00
Concentration mafk
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 1.00
Kerosene ND 1.00
Motor 0il ND 1C0.0

y
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Sample Spiked: E-SB-133 @ 10.5 (7B)

Mid-P. fic

QC REPORT
Environ

8010 Volatiles in Soil

QC Batch#: S143A
Units: ug/kg
Prep Date: 11/09/93

Work Order # 9311018

Analysis Dates
Blank: 11/09/93
MS8: 11/09/93
MsD: 11/10/93
LCs: 11/09/93

Analvtes

Dichlorodiflucromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chleride
Bromomethane
Chlorocethane
Trichloreflucromethane
1,1=-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1=-Dichloreoethane
cia=-1,2-Dichlcroethene
Chloroferm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carben Tetrachleoride
1,2-Dichloroethane
richlorocethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chlcroethylvinyl ether
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpreopene
1,1,2=-Trichlerscethane
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorcbenzene
Bremoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
l1,4-Dichleorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Freon 113
Bromochloromethane {surr)

Blank
Result Limit level

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
HD
ND
0.74
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
75%

5.0

-

L3 . . .

[

MUl u vyt o ;nowmu !t
. .

. . .

0000000000000 0D0DO000000O0DOO00O0OO00OO0

mumumnn oy in
i

Spike

250

250

250
250
250

250

250

250

20

tRecovery QcC
HS MSp LCS LIMITS RPD
€6 31 g8 28-167 72

75

72
70
79

123

62

64

B6

60 92 49-133 22

£3 90 43-143 30
60 91 51i-147 15
&3 56 35-146 23
104 S0 256-162 17
56 B4 38-150 10
59 78 42-143 g.1
83 8% 66-126
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Environ

Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbon/scoil
Sample Spiked: B15-2 @ 6.0

QC Batch#: 02763 Analysis Dates
Units: mg/kg Blank: 11/09/93
Prep Date: 11/08/53 Ms5: 11/09/93

MSD: 11/09/93
LCS: 11/09/93

Blank Spike %Recovery QcC
Analytes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD
Diesel ND 1 2000 95 90 99 57-10% 5.4
Kerosene ND 1

Motor 0il ND 10
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Page 21 Mid-P. .ific

sample Spiked: B15-2 @ 2.0

QC REPORT
Environ

QC Batch#: S184A
Units: ug/kg
Prep Date: 11/08/93

Gas BTEX in soil

Work Ordexr # 9311018

Analysis Dates
Blank: 11/09/93
MS: 11/09/93
MsSD: 11/09/93
Lcs: 11/09/93

Analytes

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Gasoline
Bromefluorobenzene (surr)

Blank Spike
Result Limit level
ND 5 125
ND 5 125
ND [ 125
ND 5 128
ND 1000
97% 1250

s Recovery
HS  MSD
54 56
55 58
63 66
63 66
73 19

Les

66
65
70
70

85

Qc
LIMITS  RED
39-150 3.6
46-148 5.3
32-160 4.7
32-160 4.7
42-137
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ENVIRON SAMPLE ID. © COMMENTS
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|
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- ETC/MID-P/ TIFIC

625 B Clyde Avenue

. Mountain View, CA 94043
(415) 964=-0844
FAX (415)961-7113

Enviren November 19, 1993
5820 Shellmound St. Suite 700 HMPELI Order#: 93-11-016
Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Received: 11/05/93

Attn: Pavid Harnish

Subject: Analysis of 4 Water Samples
Work ID: Kaiser~Phase 2 0Q3-3118E
P.O. #: Q3-3118E

Pages in report: 18

Analysis of water samples for purgeable halogenated organic compounds was
performed according to USEPA Method 8010 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste —-- SWB46, 3rd BE4.,1986).

Analysis of water samples for higher boiling petroleum hydroccarbons (diesel,
kerosene, & oil) was performed according to guidelines established in the
Regional Water Quality Coentrol Board {RWQCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) manual. This is also known as the modified 8015 protocol based on USEPA
Hethod 8015 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste =-- SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

Analysis of water samples for lower boiling petroleum hydrocarbons (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and gasoline) was performed according to
guidelines established in the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) manual. This is alsc known as the modified
8015 protocol based on USEPA Method 8015 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste —- SW846, 3rd Ed.,1986).

NOTES

Hethed 8010:
Chloroform was present in the method blank at 0.67 ug/L in QC batch ARO30A.

TPH-EXTRACTABLES:;

In the analysis of sampies B15-3, B15-4, and B15-5, a chromatographic pattern
was observed that did not match the pattern of any of our in-house standards for
this method. This component was semi-quantitated by comparison with the diesel
standard, and reported as “Unknown Hydrocarbon®.

Sample Bl5-3 was received at less than 1 Liter {(approx. 650 mL) for
TPH-Extractables analysis. Therefore the reporting limits are raised in the
final report.

TPH-PURGEABLES:
In the analysis of sample Bl5-3, a chromatographic pattern was observed that
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did not match the pattern of any of cur in-house standards for this method. This
component was semi-quantitated by comparison with the gasoline standard, and
reported as "Unknown Hydrcarbon”.

All analyses were conducted in batches of 20 samples or less. Each QC batch
congisted of a method blank, a matrix spike, a matrix spike duplicate and a
laboratory control sample. The QC information is in a separate QC report at the
end of the regular report. To find the associated QC data, identify the batch
number for the analysis of intereat and look for that number in the QC report
for that test. Occasionally a sample will be associated with a sub-~batch, which
will end in a letter other than "A". The main batch will include the original
blank, MS, MSU, and LCS. The sub-batch will contain the additional blank
associated with the sample and LCS.

All analytes reported above detection limits on gas chromatography analyses have
been confirmed by a second dissimilar column.

Samples were diluted when one or both of the following situations exists:

1) one or more analytes is present at a level above the linear
calibration range of the instrument; or
2} compounds are present at levels that could damage the instrument,

The follewing flags and abbreviations may be used in this report:

ND - Not detected above the detection limit stated.

** - See other analysis.

Freon 113 - 1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-trifluoroethane. Not an 8010 compound.
MS5(D) - Matrix spike (duplicate)

LCS(D}) — Laboratory contrel sample {(duplicate)

RPD - Relative percent difference

N/A - Not applicable

Q - surrogate reccovery outside the QC limits

Lab ID Sample ID Analysis Batch
9311016-03Aa B15-5 8010 Veolatiles by GC /H20 AQ30A
$311016-02A B15-4 8010 vVolatiles by GC /H20 AQ30A
9311016-04A KAI11l0493TB B01C Volatiles by GC /H20 AQ30A
9311016-G1A B15~-3 8010 volatiles by GC /H20 B333B
9311016-01C B15-3 TPH as Diesel by GC /H20 0264A
9311016-02cC BEl5-4 TPH as Diesel by GC /HZO Qze4An
9311016-03cC B15-5 TPH as Diesel by GC /HZC 0264A
9311016-01B B15-3 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20 I111A
9311016-02B B15-4 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20 Ii111A
$311016-~03B B15-5 TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20 IlilA
9311016-04B KAIll0493TB TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20C I1llia

If you should have any technical questions, please contact the undersigned
at (415) 964-0844.

-

AY

i ,
Rpproved by::Ierﬁcf\(Q\ JQJ'\\(-&QKLXU
Client Servites
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These results were cobtazined by following standard laboratory procedures;
the liability of Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratecry, Inc. shall not exceed

the amount paid fer this report. In no event shall Mid-rPacific be liable for
special or conseguential damages.
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Analytical Results - 8010 Volatiles by GC /H2O

REPORT

Environ

Work Order # 93-11-016

11/04/93
11/05/93
11/05/93
1.00

Client ID: B15-3 Collected:

MPELI ID: 9311016-01a Received:

Matrix: WATER Analyzed:

QC Batch: B333B Dilution factor:
Concentration, ug/L
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Dichlorodi{fluocromethane ND 0.50
Chloromethane ND 0.50
Vinyl Chloride 8.3 0.50
Bromomethane ND 0.50
Chicoroethane ND 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50
l,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50
Methylene Chloride ND c.s80
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 0.93 0.5%50
1,1-Dichlecroethane ND 0.s50
cis—-1l,2-Dichloroethene 16 0.50
Chloroform ND 0.50
l,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50
l,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Trichlorocethene 1s 0.50
1,2-Dichloropropane KD 0.50
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50
2~Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Q.50
1,1,2=-Trichloroethane ND G.50
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50
Dibromochloromethane KD 0.50
Chlorobenzene 1.2 G.50
Bromoform ND G.50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND Q.50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND Q.50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
l,2-Dichlorocbenzene ND 0,50
Freon 113 ND G.50
SURROGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromochloromethane 8& 66-126
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Page S Mid-Pac.<ic REPORT Work Ora # 93=11-016
Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /H20
Client ID: B15=3 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 9311016-01C Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: WATER Extracted: 11/08/93
QC Batch: 0264A Analyzed: 11/05/93
Dilution facteor: 1.00
Concentratjon u
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND as
Kercsene ND 88
Motor Cil . ND 880
Unknown Hydrocarbon 610 88
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Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20

Client ID: B15-3 Collected: 11/G4/93
MPELI ID: 9311016-01B Received: 11/05/93

Hatrix: WATER Analyzed: 11/08/93
QC Batch: Illla Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentration, ug/L

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylkenzene ND 0.50
Taotal Xylenes ND 0.590
Gasoline ND 50
Unknown Hydrocarbon 70 50
SURRDGATE %RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromofluorcbenzene 91 58-127

ot
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- Environ
l Analytical Results - 8010 Volatiles by GC /H20
Client ID: B1S-4 Collected: 11/04/93
l MPELI ID: 9311016-02A Received: 11/05/93
Matrix: WATER Analyzed: 11/09/93
CC Batch: AQ30A Dilution facter: 1.00
l Concentratio u
' PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
' Dichlerecdifluoromethane ND 0.50
Chloromethane ND 0.50
Vinyl Chleride ND 0.50
h Bromomethane ND 0.50
Chleoroethane ND 0.50
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.50
1l,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50
Methylene Chloride ND 0.50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50
l,1-Dichlorpethane ND 0.50
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND Q.50
Chloroform ND 0.50
1,1,1-Trichlerocethane ND 0.50
Carbon Tetrachloride RD G.50
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 0.50
. Trichlorcethene ND 0.50
’ 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50
Bromodichlorcmethane ND 0.50
Z-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50
Dibromochloromethane KD 0.50
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50
Bromoform ND 0.50
1,1,2,2~Tetrachleorcethane ND 0.50
1,3-Dichlorchenzene ND Q.50
i,4=-Dichlorobenzene KD C.50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
Freon 113 ND 0.50
SURROGATE ARECOVERY LIMITS

Eromochloromethane 73 66=-126
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Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /H20

Client ID: B15-4 Collected: 11/04/93
MPELI ID: 9311016=02cC Received: 11/05/93

Matrix: WATER Extracted: 11/08/93
QC Batech: 02642 Analyzed: 11/09/53

Dilution factor: 1.00

Concentratiocn uaq/L

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 50
Kerosene ND 50
Motor Qil ND 500

Unknown Hydrocarbon 150 50
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Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20

Client ID: B15-4

REPORT work Ord:e F 93-11-016

Environ

Collected:

MPELI ID: 9311016-02%
Matrix: WATER
QC Batch: Il1liA

Received:
Analyzed:
Dilution factor:

11/04/93
11/05/93
11/08/93
1.00

Conce atio 1
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Total Xylenes ND 0.50
Gasoline ND 50
SURROGATE ARECOVE LIMITS

Bromofliuorobenzene

g4 58-127



Page 10 Mid~pacific REPORT Work Order # 93-11-016

Environ
Analytical Results - 8010 Volatiles by G6C /H20

Client ID: B1l5-5 Collected: 11/04/93

MPELI ID: 9311016-03a Received: 11/05/93

Matrix: WATER Analyzed: 11/09/93

QC Batch: AO030A Dilution facteor: 1.00

Concentration ug/L
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50
Chloromethane ND 0.50
Vinyl Chloride ) ND £.50
Bromcmethane ND 0.50
Chlorocethane ND 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 0.50
Methylene Chleride ND C.50
trans-1l,2~Pichleorocethene ND 0.50
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND 0.50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND .50
Chlioroform KD 0.59
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane KD 0.50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Trichlorcethene ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5C
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50
Z-Chlorocethylvinyl ether ND 5.0
trans~1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50
1,1,2-Trichleorcethane ND 0.50
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50C
Dibromocchleoromethane ND 0.50
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50
Bromoform ND 0.50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.50
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
l,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
l,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND Q.30
Freon 113 ND 0.50
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS

Bromochloromethane 69 66-126
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Enviren
Analytical Results - TPH as Diesel by GC /H20

Client ID: B15-5 Collected:
MPELI ID: 9311016-03C Received:

Matrix: WATER Extracted:
OC Batch: 0264A Analyzed:

Dilution factor:

11/04/93
11/05/93
11/08/93
11/10/93
1.00

Concent on u
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Diesel ND 50
Kercsene ND 50
Motor Oil . ND 500
Unknown Hydrocarbon 560 50
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Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20

Client ID: B15-5

REPORT

Environ

MPELI ID: 9311016-0C3B

Matrix: WATER
QC Batch: Illla

wWork Order # 93-11-016

Collected:
Received:
Analyzed:

Dilution factor:

11/04/93
11/05/93
11/08/93
1.00

Concentration, ug/L
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND Q.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Total Xylenes ND 0.50
Gascoline ND 50
SURROGATE R*RECOVERY LIMITS
Bromoflucorobenzene 93 58-~127
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Analytical Results - 8010 Volatiles by GC /H20

Client ID: KAX1]10493TB

REPORT

Environ

MPELI ID: 93]11016-04A
Matrix: WATER
QC Batch: AD30A

work Order # 93-11-016

Collected:
Received:
Analyzed:

Dilution factor:

11/04/93
11/05/93
11/09/93
1.00

WD R e MR e

Concentration, wa/L
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Dichleorodiflucromethane ND 0.50
Chloromethane ND D.50
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50
Bromomethane ND 0.50
Chlorcethane ND 0.50
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.580
1,1-bDichloroethene ND 0.50
Methylene Chloride ND 0.50
trans=1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50
1,1-Dizhloroethane ND 0.50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND Q.50
Chloroform 0.67 0.50
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.80
carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.80
Trichlorcethene ND 0.50
l,2-bichloropropane ND 0.50
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50
2-Chloreoethylvinyl ether ND 5.0
trane-1l,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50
1,1,2~Trichlorcethane ND C.5C
Tetrachlocroethene KD 0.50
Dibromecchlorcemethane ND 0.50
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50
Bromoform ND 0.50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND Q.50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND C.50
Freon 113 ND 0.50
SURROGATE SRECOVERY LIMITS
Eromochleoromethane 74 66-126
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. Environ
Analytical Results - TPH as Gas,BTEX by GC /H20

Client ID: KAI1ll0493THB Collected: 11/04/93

MPELI ID: 9311016-04B Received: 11/05/93

Matrix: WATER Analyzed: 11/08/93

QC Batch: Illla Dilution facteor: 1.00

Concentration, ug/L
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Benzene ND C.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Total Xylenes ND 0.50
Gasoline RD 50
SURRCGATE $RECOVERY LIMITS

Bromoflucrobenzene 91 58-127
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Environ
i 8010 volatiles in H20
QC Batch#: A030A Analysis Dates
- Units: ug/L Blank: 11/08/93
prep Date: N/A MS: 11/08/93
MSD: 11/08/93
_ LCS: 11/08/93
l Blank Spike 3%Recovery QC
Analvtes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD
— Dichlorodiflucromethane ND O0.50
l Chloromethane ND O0.50
Vinyl Chloride ND 0©.50
. Bromomethane ND ©0.50
l Chlorocethane ND 0.50
Trichlorcfluoromethane ND 0.50
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 10 94 99 87 28-167 5.2
- Methylene Chloride ND 0.50
' trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.350
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50
cig~1l,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50
i Chleroform ND 0©.50 10 112 114 122 49-133 1.8
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50
: Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 10 112 113 105 43-143 0.8
( 1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50¢ 10 99 118 108 51-177 18
Trichlorcethene ND Q.50 10 112 114 1lls 35-148 1.8
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50
i Z-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene - ND 0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.3%0
i Tetrachlcroethene ND 0.50 10 g5 98 118 26-162 3.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0Q.50
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 10 3] 98 96 38-150 3.1
i Bromoform ND 0.50
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.50
1,3=Dichlcrobenzene ND 0.850
1,4=-Dichlorobenzene RD ©.80 10 27 87 38 42-143 11
‘ 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
Freon 113 ND 0.50
i Bromochloromethane (gurr) 70% 10 77 80 83 66-126
B
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Eaviron

8010 Volatiles in H20
Sample Spiked: HP-931029-GW-EFF

QC Batch#: B333Aa Analysis Dates

Units: ug/L Blank: 11/05/93
Prep Date: N/A MS: 11/05/93

MSD: 11/05/93
LCS: 11/05/93

Blank Spike %Recovery QC
Analvtes Result Limit level MS MSD LCS LIMITS RPD
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50
Chloromethane ND Q.50
Vinyl Chloride - ND Q.50
Bromomethane ND 0.50
Chlorcethane ND 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND O0.E80
l,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 10 8C 86 98 28-187 7.2
Methylene Chloride ND (.50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5C
1l,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
cis=1l,2-Dichlorocethene ND 0.50
Chlercform ND 0.50 10 91 8% 97 49-133 2.2
1,1,)1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 10 86 87 S6 43-143 1.2
1,2-Dichleoroethane ND 0.50 10 101 $8 102 31-177 3.0
Trichloroethene ND Q.50 10 g3 93 101 3s5-14%6 Q
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50
1,1,2-Trichleoroethane ND O0.50
Tetrachloxrcethene ND O0.30 10 &g SO 102 26-1&2 2.2
Dibreomochloromethane ND 0.50
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 iC 84 81 91 38-150C 3.6
Bromoform ND O0.50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND O.S8C
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5C
l1,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 10 81 79 87 42-143 2.5
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50
Freon 113 ND 0.50

Bromochloromethane (surr) 88% 10 91 87 %0 66~126
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Environ

8010 Volatiles in H20

Q¢ Batchf: B333B Analysis Dates
units: ug/L Blank: 11/09/93
Prep Date: N/A Les: 11/09/93
Blank spike %“Recovery QcC
Anslvtes Result Limit level LCS LIMITS
Dichlorodifluoromethane WD 0.50
chloromethane ND 0.50
vinyl Chloride ND 0.50
Bromomethane ND 0.50
Chleroethane ND 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50
i,1~Dichloroethene ND 0.50 i 107 2B8-167
Methylene Chleride ND 0.50
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 0.50
1,1=-Dichlorcethane ¥D 0.80
cis~1,2=Dichloroethene ND 0.50 .
Chloroform ND 0.50 10 103 49=-133
} 1i,1,3-Trichlorgethane ND 0.80C
! carbon Tetrachloride ND 0,50 i0 89 43-143
. 1,2-Dichlorcethane ¥D 0.50 0 112 51-177
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 10 110 35~146
l i,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50
Bromodichloromethane ¥ND 0.50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0
] trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50
1,1,2~-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50
Tetrachlerocethene ND 0.50 ¢ 118 26=-162
Dibromochloromethane WD 0.350
! Chlorcbenzene RD 0©.50 10 118 38-150
Bromoform ND 0.580
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane NpD 0.50
i 1,3~Dichlorobenzene ND ©0.50
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 10 97 42-143
i,2-Dighlorcbenzene ND 0.50
I Freon 113 ND 0.50
Bromochloromethane (surr) 94y 10 S8 66-126
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QC Batch#: 0264A
Units: ug/L
Prep Date: 11/08/93

QC REPORT Work Order # 9311016
Environ

Tot. Pet. Hydrocarbon/H20

Analysis Dates
Blank: 11/09/53
LCS: 11/09/93
LCSD: 11/09/93

Analvytes

Blank Spike SRecovery QcC
Regult Limit level LCS LGCSD LIMITS RPD

Diesel
Kercsene
Motor ©Oil

e ——— ——— e, SRS Slssons s M

ND 50 2000 92 %3 S52-122 1.1
ND 50
ND 500
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- Environ

Gcas BTEX in Water
Sample Spiked: B15-3

QC Batch#é: I111R Analysis Dates
Units: ug/L Blank: 11/08/93
Prep Date: N/A Ms: 11/08/93

X MSD: 11/08/93
LCs: 11/08/93

Blank Spike sRecovery QcC

hnalvtes esu Limit level ¥S MSD LES LIMITS RED

Benzene ND .5 10 111 109 107 39-150 1.8

Toluene ND .5 10 108 106 103 46~-148 1.9

Ethylbenzene ND .5 10 112 108 109 32-160 3.6
‘ Total Xylenes ND .5 20 111 107 108 32-160 3.7
: Gasoline ND 50

sromofluorobenzene (surr) 90% 99 g1 103 58-127
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ATTACHMENT C

DEMOLITION MAP OF OLIVER TIRE AND RUBBER
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